ACTIONS

MEETING OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL May 29, 2018

ACTION TAKEN

BUDGET FOR 2017-2018

1. MAYOR BRONIN, concerning the Adoption of the 2018-2019 Budget as amended.

Passed 7-1

COMMUNICATIONS

2. MAYOR BRONIN, with accompanying resolution authorizing the City of Hartford to accept a grant from the United Way of Central and Northeastern Connecticut for operating expenses of the Stewart B. McKinney Homeless Shelter.

Consent

3. MAYOR BRONIN, with accompanying resolution authorizing the City of Hartford to accept a donation from the Metropolitan District (MDC) for expenses associated to a book distribution event to be held at Parker memorial Family Center on June 9, 2018.

Consent

4. MAYOR BRONIN, with accompanying resolution authorizing the City of Hartford to accept a grant from the United Way of Connecticut to be use by the Hartford Department of Families, Children, Youth & Recreation (DFCYR).

Consent

5. MAYOR BRONIN, with accompanying resolution authorizing the City of Hartford to sell 367, 393 and 424 Homestead Avenue to Crop One Holdings and authorization for a tax fixing agreements for both real estate and personal property taxes.

HEARING DATE - Monday, June 18, 2018

Referred to the Planning and Zoning Commission CGS 8-24

Referred to the Operations, Management, Budget and Government Accountability Committee

6. MAYOR BRONIN, with accompanying resolution authorizing the City of Hartford to enter into a ten-year tax abatement agreement with Tuscan Brotherhood Homes II, Inform rental housing units at 40 -89 Montville Street.

Referred to the Operations, Management, Budget and Government Accountability Committee

7. MAYOR BRONIN, with accompanying resolution authorizing the execution of an agreement between the City of Hartford and the Hartford Fire Insurance Company to install, operate and maintain certain emergency equipment on the roof of the building.

Referred to the Quality of Life and Public Safety Committee

FOR ACTION

8. Resolution with accompanying report concerning the policy of City of Hartford to support and offer benefit plans with equitable, universal, affordable, and preventative health care in its labor, service, and procurement contracts and avoid HDHP - HAS plans which put health and lives at higher risk while failing to show long term benefits for residents and taxpayers through these harmful methods.

Passed 5-3

9. Substitute Ordinance creating a Registry of Owners of Residential Rental Property Amending Chapter 18, Section 150 of the Hartford Municipal Code.

Action postponed until June 11, 2018

 Substitute ordinance amending Chapter 2A - Pensions, Section 2A-5, Section 2A-6, and Section 2A-25 of the Hartford Municipal Code.

Action postponed until June 11, 2018

11. Ordinance amending Chapter 2, Section 2-850 concerning Residency Requirements of the Municipal Code.

<u>Action postponed until June 11, 2018</u>

12. Ordinance amending Chapter 29, Article I, to add Section 29-18 relating to the Use of Unmanned Aerial Vehicles by the Hartford Police Department, of the Municipal Code.

Action postponed until June 11, 2018

13. Resolution concerning the appointment of Victor Luna, Jr. to the Court of Common Council established Charter Revision Commission.

Action postponed until June 11, 2018

14. Ordinance amending Chapter 2, Article VI, Division 4, Section 2-352 concerning compensation for nonunion and unclassified executive service classification of the Hartford Municipal Code.

Action postponed until June 11, 2018

15. Resolution with accompanying report requesting that the Administration reevaluates the speed limits on all city streets and the Department of Public works (DPW) works with the office of The State Traffic Administration (OSTA) for the purpose of reducing the speed limits on our most compact streets and to work with OSTA to designate "Pedestrian Priority" streets (Pratt Street, Front Street) with special limits not to exceed 10mph.

Action postponed until June 11, 2018

16. Ordinance amending Chapter 26 - Parks and Recreation, Article II-Conduct and Use Regulated of the Municipal Code.

Action postponed until June 11, 2018

17. Resolution authorizing the City to enter into an abatement agreement with Overlook Village Associates II, LLC for rental units being develop at 421 Granby Street.

Passed 8-0

SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA MEETING OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL

Items were added to the agenda by suspension of the Rule XIV 8-0

ACTION TAKEN

COMMUNICATIONS

18. MAYOR BRONIN, with accompanying resolution requesting approval for the S.A.N.D. School roof replacement project.

Consent

RESOLUTIONS

19. (COUNCILMAN DEUSTCH) (BERMUDEZ) (JENNINGS) Resolution by the Court of Common Council recognizing human rights of all persons including immigrants and supports prosecution of Donald F. Trump and involved agents of USCBP in the UN World Court (Hague, Netherlands) for committing this and any similar crimes against humanity.

Referred to the Legislative Affairs Committee 7-1

Attest: John V. Bazzano City Clerk